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(c) the steps
them?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri Swaran Singh): (a) to (c). The information required is being collected from the State Governments concerned and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as it is received.

Calcutta-Asansol Trunk Cable Link

( Shri Kindar Lal:

J Shri Brij Basi Lal:

7 Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
_Shri P. C. Borooah:

taken to resettle

2966.

Will the Minister of tions be pleased to state:

Communica-

(a) whether work un the scheme for doubling the Calcutta-Asansol trunk cable link has been undertaken;

(b) if so, when it is expected to be completed; and

(c¢) the cost thercof and brozd outlines of the scheme?

The Deputy Minister in the Department of Communications (Shri Bhagavati): (a) Yes.

(b) The work is expected to be completeq by the end of May, 1965.

(¢) The cost ig about rupees 14 lakhs. The work involves installation of electronic equipment in six new repeater stationy and additions at various stations.

Pak. Ralg on Sangowall Village

(" Shri Kindar Lal*

Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Shri P. C. Borooah:

Shri Hokam Chand
Kachhavalya:

Shri Vishram Prasad:

Shri Narendra Singh
Mahida:

Shri Bade:

Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:

Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

Shri Yudhvir Singh:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that one civilian was killed anq some others injured on the 13th April, 1965 whemn some armed Pakistanis raided Sangowali village about 55 miles froms Jammu (Kashmir) in the Chhamb
Sector;

(b) if so, the total number of persons killed and injured; and

(¢) the action taken by Government in the matter?

The Deputy Minister in the Miuistry of Defence (Dr. D. S. Raju): (1) and (b). On the night of tho 13th April, 1665, about 10 armed Pakistan civillans with the active support of the Pakistan troops committed o lait_i in Sangowali village in the Chhamh Sector. As a result, one civilian was killed ani another injured, on cur side.

(¢) The dead body of the civilian, two live rounds and % empty caser with Pakistan markings, which were recovered, werc shown to the UN Military Observers. A cease-fire vio-
jation complaint was todged with the

Observers. Besides, precautionary measures have beea taken on ouf side.

gw‘i‘aﬁnﬁw’m

»it W AATEY A
2970-3 ot fasamia oy

17 kv weft oy 3 €1 I
w4 fF
T (w) wrag aa g fr fEa A
5 Fmd fawd 7w @ fawmr
T A T FFA AT god <A & fion
FE § agd A & IEE R
+¢ faar &; W

(9) afz g, @ @ @ TE
woar § ? .


12571 Written Answers

! sfacer A § sl A
A (* Wo Wo wiww) : () gATH
e A qf ¥ faw wrm
YaET ¥ oagdw ¥ wm s & fon fawra gro & % @™ gob
2t 1 fearda qun fawio & waw
70 Fo F waw fama-amiszm
ST TR AT PR E

(@) T8 A7 97 57 A fe=e
LARCUR A

P&T Circle, Bombay

. 2971, Shri Kajrolkar: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

<

. (a) whether it is a fact that there is a proposal to shift P&T Circle officc from Bombay to Nagpur;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

. (¢) the number of Class III and ‘Clags IV officers out of those who will be affected by such a move; and

- (d) whether the Chamber of Commerce and the Industrialist; concerncd have objected to this move?

The Deputy Minister in the Department of Communications (Shri Bhagavati): (a) No, Sir; no such proposal ia under the consideration of Govcrnment at present.

{b) to (d). Do not arise in view of reply to (a) above.

Unifeq Natioms Asseciation
Conference

'S J Shri D. D. Mantri:
#9721 ‘Shrl Yashpal Singh:

Will the Minister of External

Affairs be pléased to state:

(a) wkather it is a fact that Government gave financial aid for the

“holding of the United Nationg Association Conference in India in January, last;

(b) if so, the amount thereof; and

(c) the number of foreign countrics which sent their delegationg to the suid Conference?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri Swaran Singh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Rs. 80,000,

(c) Delegations from 37 foreign countries attended the Conference.

Concentration of Pak. 'Troops

[ Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
2974.{ Shri P. C. Borooah:
{_ Shri P. R. Chakraverti:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan hag concentrated large number of troops and greatly increaseq its military activities all along the Rajasthan border; and

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Defence (D_. D. S Raju): (a)
Pakitan has increased the strength of semi-military Rangers manning the border posts. Intensified military activity has also been reported from areas necar the border. The so-called Mujahids are being given intensive military training and recruitment has been stepped up.

(b) Precautionary measures, as needeq from time to time, are being taken.

